The Group is hedging the US dollar currency denominated cash flow position for a maximum period of 12 months for not more
than 100 per cent of the net position. Hedging is carried into effect with foreign exchange forwards and options. On the
reporting date, 0 per cent (0 %) of the open currency position was hedged.

Sensitivity analysis for market risks

The functional currency of the parent company is Euro. Financial assets and liabilities nominated in foreign currency are
presented in the table below. Figures are translated to Euros at the year-end exchange rate.

Trade and other receivables 9,664 13,028 14,189 6,070

Other receivables related to projects 1,156 1,561

Cash and cash equivalents 2,881 534

Trade and other payables -167 -543

Total net assets 9,664 13,028 18,059 7,622

In the sensitivity analysis below, the effect of weakening and strengthening of the INR and USD exchange rate against EUR is
presented with all other factors remaining unchanged. The analysed change in the exchange rate represents a possible
volatility of the currency during a 12-month period. Fluctuation in exchange rates has no direct effect on equity as the Group
does not apply hedge accounting.

Change in percentage, INR -10 % 10 % -10% +10%

Effect on the result after taxes 614 -6,145 912 -912

Change in percentage, USD -10 % 10 % -10% +10%

Effect on the result after taxes -1,642 2,007 -693 847

Translation risk

Tecnotree India and its subsidiaries are consolidated into Tecnotree Group as from 6 May 2009, hence the Group is exposed
to the risks incurred when the net investments denominated in INR are translated into Euro, the functional currency of the
parent company. On the reporting date, the open translation risk for the Indian subgroup was EUR 14,558 (13,716) thousand.
This net investment is not hedged. The sensitivity for trnslation risk was analysed by determining the effects of 10 percent
strengthening and wakening of the INR exchange rate against EUR, all other factors remaining unchanged.

Change in percentage -10 % 10 % -10% +10%

Effect on the result after taxes 19 -23 -387 473

EUR 1,000 2021 INR 2020 INR 2021 USD 2020 USD

EUR 1,000 2021 2020

EUR 1,000 2021 2021 2020 2020

Financial statements / Notes to the consolidated financial statement / 19. Financial risk management

94

Effect on equity -571 698 -536 656

During 2021 Indian Rupie gained strenght 6% compared to Euro. INR/EUR rate was 84.23 at the end of 2020 and 89.66 at the
end of 2019. This gave rise to a positive translation difference in the Group's equity amounting to EUR 381 thousand. The
exposure for translation risk related to net investments in other foreign subsidiaries is not significant.

On the reporting date, the open translation risk position for the Brazilian subsidiary was negative EUR -679 (853) thousands,
Malaysian subsidiary EUR 134 (37) thousand, Nigeria subsidiary EUR 1,544 (1,061) thousand, subsidiary in the United Arab
Emirates EUR 144 (302) thousand, and for the subsidiary in Argentina 608 (76) thousand. The change in translation difference